ITEM NO.23 + 63

COURT NO.10

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6173/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in CWP No. 1162/2021 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHET RAM

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.58392/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY and IA No.58394/2024-PERMISSION FILING TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 53206/2023 (XIV)

No.59457/2024-CONDONATION 0F **DELAY** ΙN **FILING** and IA No.59454/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING CURING THE _/ DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 29129/2023 (XIV)

Diary No(s). 36431/2023 (XIV)

No.58661/2024-CONDONATION IN IA (IA 0F DELAY FILING and No.58662/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

with

Diary No. 44173 of 2023

(c/delay in filing and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and c/delay in refiling/curing of defects)

Date: 11-03-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Anup Rattan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, Adv.

Ms. Chakshu Purohit, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Rajta, Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following 0 R D E R $\,$

2

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

This order shall be placed in the contempt proceedings by the respondents.

Tag with SLP (C) D. No. 7066 of 2024.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH) BRANCH OFFICER