ITEM NOS. (6 + 62)

COURT NO.10

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO. 43972/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in CWP No. 1136/2017 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAM DAYAL & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.103931/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.103930/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

WITH

DIARY NO(S). 15218/2024 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.106841/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

ITEM 62

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) DIARY NO. 18324/2024 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109685/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 10-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s)

Item 6 Mr. Kartikeya Rastogi, Adv.

Ms. Inderdeep Kaur Raina, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR

Item 6.1 Mr. D.K Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Tavleen Singh, Adv.

Ms. Vallabhi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Santosh Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Anand, Adv.

Mr. Niharika, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

62

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Delay condoned.
- 2. Issue notice.
- 3. Tag with SLP(Civil) No. 4123/2024.
- 4. In the meantime, *status quo* as on today shall be maintained by the parties.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)