

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 15213/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in CWP No. 4272/2020 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HUKAM CHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.110114/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.110118/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP (C) Diary No. 15613/2024

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.16 I.E. Diary No. 15213/2024]
(IA No.112007/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP (C) Diary No. 18755/2024

[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.16 I.E. Diary No. 15213/2024]
(IA No.119679/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119680/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 17-05-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tavleen Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vallabhi Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Ms. Chakshu Purohit, Adv.

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay, on the special leave petitions as also on the prayer for interim relief.

In the meantime, contempt petition(s) said to be pending shall not be precipitated.

Tag the matters along with SLP (C)No. 10788 of 2023.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER